

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

Russ Gordon and Cathy Stackpoole,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Civil Action No.: 23-12812

The City of Hamtramck, the Hamtramck  
City Council, and Mayor Amer Ghalib,  
in his official capacity, only,

Hon. David Lawson

Defendants.

---

Marc M. Susselman (P29481)  
Attorney at Law  
Attorney for Plaintiffs  
43834 Brandywyne Rd.  
Canton, Michigan 48187  
(734) 416-5186  
[marcsusselman@gmail.com](mailto:marcsusselman@gmail.com)

---

Odey Meroueh (P76460)  
Meroueh & Hallman LLP  
Attorney for Defendants  
14339 Ford Road  
Dearborn, Michigan 48126  
(313) 582-7469  
[okm@mhatlaw.com](mailto:okm@mhatlaw.com)

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>INDEX OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	v
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	7
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	7
<b>I. RESOLUTION 2023-82 VIOLATES THE FREE SPEECH PROVISION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT IS NOT CONTENT AND VIEWPOINT NEUTRAL</b> .....	7
<b>II. RESOLUTION 2023-82 VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.</b> .....	12
<b>III. RESOLUTION 2023-82 VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND IS THEREFORE UNCONSTITUTIONAL</b> .....	13
<b>IV. RESOLUTION 2023-99 REMOVING GORDON AND STACKPOOLE FROM THE HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION VIOLATED THEIR FREEDOM OF SPEECH UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.</b> .....	15
<b>V. RESOLUTION 2023-99 REMOVING GORDON AND STACKPOOLE FROM THE HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION VIOLATED THEIR FREEDOM OF . SPEECH UNDER ARTICLE I, § 5 OF THE MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION (1963)</b> .....	17
<b>VI. RESOLUTION 2023-99 REMOVING GORDON AND STACKPOOLE FROM THE HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION VIOLATED THEIR RIGHTS UNDER THE MICHIGAN ELLIOTT-LARSEN CIVIL RIGHTS ACT</b> .....	19
<b>CONCLUSION AND RELIEF</b> .....	20
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	21

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<b>Federal</b>	
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Ohio Foundation, Inc. v. Ashbrook</i> , 375 F.3d 484 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Board of County Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cty. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 688 (1998) .....	17
<i>Board of Ed. of Kiryas Joel v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	14
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	12
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	12
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	12
<i>Cleveland Area Board of Realtors v. City of Euclid</i> , 88 F.3d 382 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 997 F.3d 1160 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Dimas v. City of Warren</i> , 939 F. Supp. 554 (E.D. Mich. 1996) .....	9
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	13
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	16
<i>Fehribach v. City of Troy</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 639 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	9
<i>Ferro Corp. v. Cookson Group</i> , 585 F.3d 946 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. North Township of Lake County</i> , 4 F.3d 1412 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor &amp; City Council</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	16
<i>Int’l Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Troy</i> , 974 F.3d 690 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	13
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	13,15
<i>Lib v. University of Missouri</i> , 558 F.2d 848 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) .....	16

<i>Maye v. Klee</i> , 915 F.3d 1076 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	8
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	17
<i>Pleasant Grove v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	15
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	12
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	8
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	14
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston, Mass.</i> , 42 S. Ct. 1583 (2022).....	8,9,10,11
<i>Thomas v. Bright</i> , 937 F.3d 723 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Whitton v. City of Gladstone</i> , 54 F.3d 1400 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	7

**Michigan**

<i>In re Contempt of Dudzinski</i> , 257 Mich. App. 96 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003) .....	17
<i>James v. City of Burton</i> , 221 Mich. App. 130 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....	19
<i>Rouch World, LLC v. Dep’t of Civil Rights</i> , 510 Mich. 398 (Mich. 2022).....	19
<i>Thomas M. Cooley Law Sch. v. Doe</i> , 300 Mich. App. 245 (Mich. Ct. App. 2013)...	18
<i>Whitman v. City of Burton</i> , 311 Mich. App. 315 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015) .....	19

**Constitution**

**Federal**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	13

**Michigan**

Mich Const 1963, art 1, Sec. 5..... 17,18

**Statutes**

**Federal**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 8

**Michigan**

Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act, MCL § 37.2101, *et seq.* ..... 19

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 7

**Miscellaneous**

Thoreau, On the Duty of Civil Disobedience ..... 16
